

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

AMYA SPARGER-WITHERS, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSHUA N. TAYLOR, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-2824-JRS-MG

CLASS ACTION

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS (ECF No. 46)

Anthony B. Sanders, MN Bar No. 038730
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Renaissance Square
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612.435.3451
Facsimile: 612.435.5875
Email: asanders@ij.org

Samuel B. Gedge*
Michael N. Greenberg*
Robert M. Belden*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: 703.682.9320
Facsimile: 703.682.9321
E-mail: sgedge@ij.org
mgreenberg@ij.org
rbelden@ij.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

J. Lee McNeely, IN Atty. No. 9542-73
Cynthia A. Bedrick, IN Atty. No. 21547-49
Scott A. Milkey, IN Atty. No. 32070-49
MCNEELYLAW LLP
2177 Intelliplex Drive, Suite 251
Shelbyville, IN 46176
Telephone: (317) 825-5110
Facsimile: (317) 825-5109
E-mail: LMcNeely@McNeelyLaw.com
CBedrick@McNeelyLaw.com
SMilkey@McNeelyLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Background.....2

 A. Legal background.....2

 B. Facts and procedural history4

Argument6

I. It is undisputed that Amya Sparger-Withers had standing on the date that matters—the day this lawsuit was filed.....6

II. This case continues to present a live controversy9

 A. Joshua Taylor’s act of voluntary cessation does not moot Amya Sparger-Withers’s individual claim10

 1. Because Taylor dismissed the forfeiture action against Sparger-Withers without prejudice, Defendants cannot carry their burden of proving mootness11

 2. The record raises substantial questions about whether Taylor changed course to try to deprive this Court of jurisdiction12

 B. Even had Amya Sparger-Withers’s individual claim been mooted, this case falls within two class-action-specific exceptions to the mootness doctrine16

 1. This case is not moot because Sparger-Withers’s claim is inherently transitory16

 2. This case is not moot because Sparger-Withers’s claim falls within the “picking off” exception.....19

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216, 221 (2000).....	7
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t Chicago Field Off.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	17
<i>Carter v. City of Chicago</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	8, 10
<i>Church of Our Lord & Savior Jesus Christ v. City of Markham</i> , 913 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Norwood</i> , 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)	10, 11, 12
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	9, 16
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	2
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 710 (2011), <i>adopted in relevant part</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	11, 15
<i>DeBrown v. Trainor</i> , 598 F.2d 1069 (7th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Dr. Robert L. Meinders, D.C., Ltd. v. UnitedHealthcare, Inc.</i> , 800 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>EEOC v. Flambeau, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2017)	12, 15
<i>Edwards v. Ill. Bd. of Admissions to Bar</i> , 261 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2001)	10, 12

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)20

Fikre v. FBI,
904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)13

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Schs.,
885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018)2

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....7, 8

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013).....16

Gonzalez v. State,
74 N.E.3d 1228 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....15

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)13

Heyer v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
849 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017)12

Holstein v. City of Chicago,
29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994)16

Horner v. Curry,
125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019)3

In re McKinney,
948 N.E.2d 1154 (Ind. 2011)3

Kellytoy Worldwide, Inc. v. Ty, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-748, 2020 WL 6059869 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2020)2, 7, 8

Kikumura v. Turner,
28 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1994)11

Koss v. Norwood,
305 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Ill. 2018)20

Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion County Sheriff’s Dep’t,
924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019)8

MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
935 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2019)20

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)12, 13

Meyer v. Walthall,
528 F. Supp. 3d 928 (S.D. Ind. 2021)8

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....16

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Bd. of Fire & Police Comm’rs,
708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013)2, 6, 7, 8

Moreno v. Napolitano,
No. 11-cv-5452, 2012 WL 5995820 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2012)8, 17

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....16

Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrections,
716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)13

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....9

Olson v. Brown,
594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010)17, 18, 19

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla,
324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003)20

Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrections,
716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)13

Serrano v. State,
946 N.E.2d 1139 (Ind. 2011)3

Serrano v. Customs & Border Patrol,
975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020),
cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2511 (2021)20

Sargent v. State,
27 N.E.3d 729 (Ind. 2015)3

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....16

State v. Timbs,
134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)3

Susman v. Lincoln Am. Corp.,
587 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1978)19

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....9, 11, 15

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....16

Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor,
No. 1:16-cv-2980-JMS-DML, 2017 WL 897311 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 7, 2017)18

Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor,
264 F. Supp. 3d 957, 971 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....18, 19

Codes and Statutes

Ind. Code §§ 34-24-1-1 *et seq.*.....2

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-8(a)4

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-8(e)4, 19

Ind. Code § 34-24-2-1 *et seq.*.....2

Rules

Ind. Trial Rule 41(A)(2).....11

Other Authorities

13B Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3533.1 (3d. ed. 2008).....8

13C Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3533.5 (3d. ed. 2008).....8

Louis S. Rulli, *Prosecuting Civil Asset Forfeiture on Contingency Fees: Looking for Profit in All the Wrong Places*, 72 Ala. L. Rev. 531 (2021).....3

David B. Smith, *Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases* (2018).....3
